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ORILLIA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION (“OPDC”)

RESPONSES TO ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD (“OEB”) STAFF INTERROGATORIES

RP-2005-0020/EB-2005-0401
Interrogatory 1:

Reference: EDR2006 Model Sheet ADJ 3

(a) With respect to the adjustment to OEB and Other Regulatory Agency Costs, please confirm that the 2004 amount for Account 5655 “Regulatory Expenses” was a negative amount, and explain how this situation arose in OPDC’s case.

(b) Please provide a listing of the 2005 regulatory costs totaling $58,685 in the application

Response:
(a) OPDC confirms that the 2004 amount for Account 5655 "Regulatory Expenses" was a negative amount.  As per the OEB instructions outlined in a letter dated Dec 20, 2004, the amount to be recorded in deferral account 1508 is defined as incremental to amounts already included in LDC rates.  OPDC currently does not have any regulatory expenses in the current rates. This means all regulatory expenses are incremental and should be included in account 1508. For 2004, the OEB cost assessment billed to OPDC was $37,995 which is the amount recorded in 1508 for 2004. In 2003, the OEB cost assessment was $18,895.  However, generally speaking, the OEB cost assessment covers a 12-month period from April 1st to March 31st. In regards to account 5655 OPDC used the accrual process to book amounts to this account.  This resulted in ¼ of the $18,895 plus ¾ of $37,995 along with $2,899 for ESA Regulatory Oversight being booked to account 5655 for a total of $36,117 in 2004.  Once this amount was adjusted for the amount assigned to account 1508 (i.e. $37,995) the remaining amount was -$1,878.

(b) The components of the 2005 regulatory costs are as follows:


OEB Fixed Cost Assessment - Apr 1/04 to Mar 31/05   3 / 12 of $37,995
$9,499


OEB Fixed Cost Assessment - Apr 1/05 to Mar 31/06   9 / 12 of $56,265
$42,199 

Electrical Safety Authority - Regulatory Oversight 2005 Assessment
$6,987 
TOTAL 2005 REGULATORY COSTS
$58,685 

Interrogatory 2:

Reference: EDR2006 Model Sheet ADJ 3

Please provide documentation for the calculation of the Low Voltage / Wheeling Adjustment.

(a) Please provide an explanation of the $178,800 adjustment, in comparison with the approved cumulative amount of Deferred LV Costs to be paid to Hydro One for the period up to December 2004.

Response:

(a) To the best of our knowledge, the amount of $178,800 reflects 2004 expense. A best estimate was based on 28 months of LV charges from Jan. 2004 to Apr. 2006, shown in the OEB letter dated July 25, 2005 for OPDC (i.e. $417,184), prorated over a 12 month period.

Interrogatory 3:

Reference: EDR2006 Model Sheet ADJ 3b
Please describe the nature of the Tier 1 Adjustment to Account 1565 “Conservation and Demand Management Expenditures and Recoveries”, including an explanation of the depreciation rate of 3% that is adopted in the referenced worksheet.

Response:

The capital portion of our DSM plan consists of a small share of the estimated cost of construction for a new substation. Construction of the substation allows OPDC to further optimize our distribution system and therefore reduce line losses, a CDM initiative. The 3.33% rate of depreciation is the prescribed amortization rate for substations under 50 kV. 

Interrogatory 4:

Reference: Schedule 6-4 (EDR 2006 Model Sheet 2-6): Employee Compensation
Please confirm that the FTE data are for employees of OPDC only, and do not include the employees of OPDC’s affiliates.

Response:
The FTE data are for employees of OPDC only and does not include the employees of OPDC’s affiliates. 

Interrogatory 5:

Reference: Schedule 6-4 (EDR 2006 Model Sheet 2-6): Employee Compensation

(a) Please confirm that the increase in base wage of the management category from 2002 to 2004 was approximately 26% (expressed as a percentage of the 2002 amount).

(b) Please provide a breakdown of this increase into components such as the change in the personnel included in the category, increases related to increased years of service, and across-the-board increases.

(c) Please provide a justification for the across-the board component in part (b).

Response:

(a) Upon review, the 2002 Average Yearly Base Wage for the management category should have been reported as $66,870, which represents an increase of 15% (expressed as a percentage of the 2002 amount).  

(b) Of this increase, 7% is due to across-the-board increases, 4% is due to pay equity evaluations for a few employees and the remainder is due to averaging of staff counts which were higher in 2002 with lower per employee average base wages for these additional staff.

(c) Across-the-board % increases matched % increases realized by our union staff as a result of contract negotiations.
Interrogatory 6:

Reference: Schedule 6-4 (EDR 2006 Model Sheet 2-6): Employee Compensation

(a) Please confirm that the increase in benefits of the management category from 2002 to 2004 was approximately 84% (expressed as a percentage of the 2002 amount).

(b) Please provide a breakdown of this increase into components such as the change in the personnel included in the category, improvements in the benefits package, and amounts incurred due to higher incidence of situations covered by the plan.

(c) Please provide a justification for the cost of any improvements in the benefits package identified in part (b).

Response:

(a) Upon review, the 2002 Average Yearly Benefits for the management category should have been reported as $7,490, which represents an increase of 81% (expressed as a percentage of the 2002 amount). 

(b) In 2002, no OMERS pension contributions were made during a contribution holiday.  74% of this increase is due to 2004 OMERS pension costs and 7% is due to across-the-board increases in base wages.

(c) Across-the-board % increases matched % increases realized by our union staff as a result of contract negotiations.
Interrogatory 7:

Reference: Schedule 6-8: Distribution Expenses Paid to Affiliate(s)
(a) Please provide details on the services provided to OPDC in the activity “Contracted Labour”, and if possible provide a breakdown of the amount shown in Schedule 6-8 into the cost groups used in the EDR 2006 model (reference EDR 2006 Handbook Appendix A.1)

(b) Please confirm that the Contracted Labour value shown in Schedule 6-8 does not include any amount that is described in Schedule 2-2 as “generating and supply of electricity”.

(c) Please provide information on the average hourly rate paid to OPGC for the contracted labour referred to in Schedule 6-8.

Response:

(a) Detail of services provided by affiliate OPGC, categorized by cost groups as defined in the EDR 2006 Handbook Appendix A, is attached. (Schedule 6-8 Supplementary Information). 

(b) OPDC confirms that contracted labour shown in Schedule 6-8 does not include any amount that is described in Schedule 2-2 as “generating and supply of electricity”.

(c) The average hourly rate paid to affiliate OPGC for contracted labour referred to in Schedule 6-8 is $46 in 2002, $42 in 2003 and $48 in 2004. 
Interrogatory 8:

Reference: Schedule 6-8: Distribution Expenses Paid to Affiliate(s)
Please describe the usefulness of “Dark Fibre Connectivity” that is provided to OPDC by SCBN Telecommunications Inc.

Response:

Fibre optics enables extremely reliable and secure communications for control and monitoring of distribution substations, which in turn aids in enhancing system reliability and reduces maintenance costs.

Interrogatory 9:

Reference: 6-9: Distribution Expenses Incurred Through Sharing Services with Affiliate(s)

(a) Please confirm that the activities detailed in Schedule 6-9 are the same services as those described in Schedule 2-2 under the heading Shared Corporate Services.

(b) Please provide a description of the different components of distribution expense included in Schedule 6-9 before allocation to the affiliate.

(c) Please provide a description of the different components of the OPDC rate base that are required to provide the services that are described in Schedule 2-2, and explain how the rate of return on rate base is included in the values shown in Schedule 6-9.815.

Response:

(a) OPDC confirms that the activities detailed in Schedule 6-9 are the same services as those described in Schedule 2-2 under the heading of Shared Corporate Services.

(b) A description of the different components of distribution expense included in Schedule 6-9, before allocation to OPGC and by cost groups as defined in the EDR 2006 Handbook Appendix A, is attached. (Schedule 6-9 Supplementary Information).

(c) OPDC and OPGC share staffing and maintenance costs related to our control centre on a 50 / 50 basis. Assets used for these purposes are almost fully depreciated and their net book value has minimal impact on the rate base. Since the rate of return on rate base associated with the control centre is essentially zero no return on rate base has been included in Schedule 6-9 for the control centre.

For 2004, office space in the service centre was rented to OPGC by OPDC for $28,829.  To the best of our knowledge this level of rent is most likely slightly higher than it would cost OPGC to rent comparable facilities in the area. However, the rental amount does not include a rate of return on rate base component.  It is OPDC position that to increase the rent to include a rate of return on rate base component would cause the rent to be significantly above fair market value.

Interrogatory 10:

Reference: 6-9: Schedule 8-2: Revenue from Sources Other Than Board-Approved Rates and Charges (EDR 2006 model Sheet 5-5)

How are the amounts recovered from affiliates reflected in the EDR 2006 model?

Response:

In most cases amounts recovered from affiliates are reflected in the EDR model as a reduction of distribution costs and only the OPDC’s share of expenses are reflected in the model.  However, with regards to rent on the service centre from OPGC this amount is miscellaneous revenue that has been used to offset the revenue requirement. 

Interrogatory 11:

Reference: Schedule 10-2: Unmetered Scattered Loads

(a) Please confirm that the decrease in the number of customers from 166 in 2003 to 44 in 2004 in Schedule 10-2 is due to a change in the definition of “customer”.

(b) Please confirm that the monthly service charge being applied for is to be charged on a “per connection” basis, ie to each of approximately 168 connection points.

Response:

(a) OPDC confirms that the decrease resulted due to a change in the definition of a customer.

(b) OPDC confirms that the monthly service charge is on a “per connection basis” to each of approximately 168 connection points.

Interrogatory 12:

Reference: Schedule 10-5: Determination of Loss Adjustment Factors
(a) Please confirm that the approved Total Loss Factor for a small secondary-metered customer is currently 2.96%, and that the Total Loss Factor in this application is 0.74% higher than the currently approved level.

(b) Please justify this application for a higher Total Loss Factor. If applicable, include details of measures that OPDC may have taken to improve its distribution system loss performance.

Response:

(a) OPDC confirms that the approved Total Loss Factor (TLF) for a small secondary metered customer is currently 2.96% and that the TLF in this application is .74% higher than the currently approved level.

(b) The TLF applied for is the actual average of the last five years of actual loss factors experienced with our system. OPDC attempts to minimize losses through the use of computer modeling optimization programs and ensuring that our system is well maintained.

Interrogatory 13:

Reference: Schedule 13-1 (EDR 2006 Model Sheet 9-1): Mitigation Plan

Please confirm that no individual customer of OPDC has an expected bill impact of larger than 10% due to the discontinuation of the Time-of-Use rate class.

Response:

OPDC confirms that no individual customer of OPDC has an expected bill impact of larger than 10% due to the discontinuation of the Time of Use rate class.

